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1.0

Introduction

This Planning Assessment Report has been prepared on behalf of Ms Tracey Mitchell to
accompany an application for a planning permit. The proposal comprises a two lot subdivision
of the land known as No.7 Hereward Close, Cowes.
This Planning Assessment Report provides a comprehensive appraisal of the proposal against
the planning policies and controls contained within the Bass Coast Planning Scheme.

2.0

Subject Site and Surrounds

2.1

Subject Site

The subject site is an irregular shaped landholding located at 7 Hereward Close, Cowes. The
subject site is located on the southern side of Hereward Close. As a large corner site, the land
also has frontage to Seymour Place.
Comprising 1,114m2, the subject site is more particularly known as Lot 8 on Plan of Subdivision
339861. A three metre wide easement sewerage easement is located along the Hereward
Close frontage. No other restrictions registered on the Certificate of Title. Refer Attachment A.
A Site Locality Plan contained in Figure 1 overleaf the site within the context of the adjoining
properties and the surrounding area.
In terms of physical improvements, the subject site contains a weatherboard, two level dwelling
and a large shed accessible from Seymour Place. The existing dwelling is positioned close to the
Hereward Close frontage. The large shed is positioned remote from the dwelling and is sited
adjacent to the southern boundary of the property. Vehicle access to the shed is provided off
Seymour Place.
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Figure 1— Site Locality Plan

As evidenced from the Feature Survey prepared by Raso Surveyors, there is small amount of
peripheral vegetation planted on the site. The t w o adjoining streetscapes are defined by
vegetation on adjacent and surrounding properties including canopy trees. Adjacent properties
have variable gardens with native and introduced species. Sheds and outbuildings are evident
on most properties.
All

urban

physical

services

such

as

electricity

(underground),

water,

sewerage

and

telecommunications are available t o the subject site.
Refer Figures 2 — 6 f o r photographs o f the subject land and surrounding area.
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Figure 2— Existing Dwelling on Subject Land

Figure 3 - Existing Shed and Rear Yard on Subject Land
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Figure 4 — V i e w south along Seymour Place

Figure 5 — V i e w w e s t f r o m t h e Subject Land
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F i g u r e 6 — V i e w o p p o s i t e S u b j e c t Land

2.2

Surrounds

The subject site is located within an established residential area approximately 1.5km from the
Cowes Activity Centre along Thompson Avenue. The corner site is positioned midway along
Hereward Close approximately 150 metres east o f Rose Avenue.
The Cowes Activity Centre, primary school, health services, community services, recreational
facilities including Phillip Island Golf Club and the beach are all within easy walking distance of
the subject site.
The dwellings in the surrounding area are generally o f a high quality and comprise a mixture of
contemporary and older style dwellings. Built form in the immediate neighbourhood is a
mixture o f single dwellings on allotments, constructed in a variety o f styles and scales.

It is

noted that some medium density development is evident in the vicinity o f the subject site.
Both Hereward Close and Seymour Place are sealed roads with narrow carriageways.
N o . 7 H e r e w a r d Close, Cowes
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3.0

Proposal

It is proposed t o subdivide the subject land into t w o lots.
The lots will be structured as follows:
»

Lot 1 will measure 602m2 and contain the existing dwelling. The frontage t o Hereward Close
will measure 4.11 metres and the frontage t o Seymour Place will measure 40.93 metres. A
new crossover on the Seymour Place frontage will provide vehicle access to this lot.

»

Lot 2 will measure 539m2 and contain the existing large shed. Although not forming part of
this application, it is proposed t o remove the existing shed and construct a new double
storey dwelling. The frontage or western boundary along Seymour Place will measure 16.98
metres, the northern boundary will measure 32.00 metres, the eastern boundary will
measure 15.20 metres and the southern boundary will measure 29.83 metres.

A Features & Levels Survey and a Proposed Plan o f Subdivision prepared by Raso Land
Surveyors are provided in Attachment B.

4.0

Planning Policy and Controls

4.1

Planning Policy Framework

The Planning Policy Framework (PPF) provisions are outlined at Clause 11 t o Clause 19 o f the
Bass Coast Planning Scheme. The following State Planning Policies are relevant t o the proposed
t w o lot subdivision application.
Clause 11 Settlement
Clause 11.01 Victoria 11.01-1R Gippsland
Clause 11.03-45 - Coastal settlement
Objective: To plan f o r sustainable coastal development.
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Strategies include:
»

Direct new residential and other urban development and infrastructure t o locations within
defined settlement boundaries o f existing settlements that are capable o f accommodating
growth.

»

Encourage urban renewal and redevelopment opportunities in existing settlements to
reduce the demand f o r urban sprawl.

Clause 12— Environment and Landscape Values
Objective: To assist the protection and conservation o f Victoria's biodiversity
Clause 12.01 - Biodiversity 12.01-15 Protection o f biodiversity
Clause 12.01-25 - Native vegetation management
Objective:

To ensure that there is no net loss t o biodiversity as a result o f the removal,

destruction or lopping o f native vegetation.
Strategy: Ensure decisions that involve, or will lead to, the removal, destruction o r lopping of
native vegetation, apply the three-step approach (i.e. avoid, minimise and offset) in accordance
with the Guidelines f o r the removal, destruction or lopping o f native vegetation (Department of
Environment, Land, Water and Planning, 2017).
Clause 13 - Environmental Risks and Amenity
Clause 13.02 - Bushfire 13.02-1S Bushfire planning
Objective: To strengthen the resilience o f settlements and communities t o bushfire through
risk-based planning that prioritises the protection o f human life.
Strategies include:
»

To reduce the vulnerability o f communities to bushfire through the consideration of
bushfire risk in decision making at all stages o f the planning process.

»

To ensure that the bushfire risk t o existing and future residents, property and community
infrastructure will not increase as a result o f future land use and development.

Note: A Bushfire Management Overlay does not apply t o the subject land.
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Clause 15 Built Environment and Heritage
Clause 15.01-5.5 Neighbourhood Character
Objective: To recognise, support and protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity, and
sense o f place.
Strategy: To ensure that development responds t o cultural identity and contributes t o existing
or preferred neighbourhood character.
Clause 15.03 — Heritage
Clause 15.03-25 - Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Objective: To ensure the protection and conservation o f places o f Aboriginal cultural heritage
significance.
Strategies include:
»

Identify, assess and document places o f Aboriginal cultural heritage significance, in
consultation with relevant Registered Aboriginal Parties, as a basis f o r their inclusion in the
planning scheme.

»

Provide f o r the protection and conservation o f pre- and post-contact Aboriginal cultural
heritage places.

»

Ensure that

permit approvals

align with

recommendations

o f a Cultural

Heritage

Management Plan approved under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006.
Note: The subject site is located in an area o f cultural heritage sensitivity as described in the
Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018. Refer Figure 7 overleaf.
Division 5 — Regulation 49 o f the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018 identifies t h a t the
subdivision o f land into three or more lots constitutes a High Impact Activity. The proposed
subdivision t o create t w o lots is therefore exempt from requiring the preparation o f a Cultural
Heritage Management Plan.
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Figure 7 — Area o f Cultural Heritage Sensitivity Plan

Clause 16 - Housing
Overview: Planning should provide f o r housing diversity, and ensure the efficient provision of
supporting infrastructure.
New housing should have access t o services and be planned f o r long term sustainability,
including walkability t o activity centres, public transport, schools and open space.
Planning f o r housing should include providing land for affordable housing.
Strategies include:
»

To locate new housing in or close t o activity centres and in urban renewal precincts and
sites that offer good access t o jobs, services and transport.

»

Identify opportunities for increased residential densities t o help consolidate urban areas.

Clause 19 - Infrastructure
Clause 19.03 - Development Infrastructure
Clause 19.03-35 Integrated water management
Objective: To sustainably manage water supply, water resources, wastewater, drainage and
stormwater through an integrated water management approach.
Strategy: Ensure land is set aside f o r water management infrastructure at the subdivision
design stage.

N o . 7 Hereward Close, Cowes
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Local Planning Policy Framework

Municipal Strategic Statement
The Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) details Bass Coast Shire Council's key strategic
planning, land use and development objectives f o r the municipality and the strategies and
actions f o r achieving the objectives. It provides the strategic basis f o r the application o f the
zones, overlays and particular provisions in the planning scheme and decision making by the
responsible authority.
Relevant clauses t o the proposed t w o lot subdivision are:
Clause 21.02-1— Growth o f Towns
A Settlement Hierarchy has been developed which seeks t o set out the strategic directions and
development opportunities in the Shire. For Cowes, moderate spatial growth capacity is
anticipated. Council encourage some growth beyond urban zoned land and o f relevance t o the
proposed subdivision, infill development within the township boundary.
Strategy 1.1 Restrict urban development t o existing urban areas.
Objective 2 - To ensure that residential development and related urban uses are restricted to
existing or identified settlements.
Clause 21.02-2 Housing
To increase housing densities and the consolidation o f urban areas in appropriate locations and
restrict increased housing densities and the consolidation o f urban areas in inappropriate
locations.
Clause 21.08— Moderate Growth Settlements
Clause 21.08-5 - Cowes and Silverleaves
The Cowes and Silverleaves Strategic Framework Plan establishes a clear direction f o r the
future physical form o f Cowes and Silverleaves and the foreshore precinct.
This clause seeks t o limit land available f o r urban development t o land contained within the
defined settlement boundaries.
N o . 7 H e r e w a r d Close, Cowes
T w o Lot Subdivision
Planning Assessment Report
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Clause 21.10— Reference Documents
The Phillip Island and San Remo Design Framework (the Framework) is a policy document
adopted by Council and identified as a reference document in Clause 21.10 o f the Bass Coast
Planning Scheme. The Framework establishes vision, strategies and guidelines that will assist in
shaping the structure, function and appearance o f Phillip Island and San Remo over the next 20
years.
Local Planning Policies
Clause 22.01— Stormwater Management Policy
This policy applies t o all land within the Shire.
Urban

Stormwater Best Management

Practice (2005)

should

be

used

in

the design,

construction and operation o f drainage systems t o reduce impacts on surface waters and
groundwater.

Planning Controls

4.3
Zoning

Pursuant t o Clause 32.08, the subject site is zoned General Residential Zone (GRZ1) under the
Bass Coast Planning Scheme. Refer Figure 8 overleaf.
The purpose o f the General Residential Zone — Schedule 1 is:
»

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

»

To encourage development t h a t respects the neighbourhood character o f the area.

»

To encourage a diversity o f housing types and housing growth particularly in locations
offering good access t o services and transport.

»

To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range o f other
nonresidential uses t o serve local community needs in appropriate locations.
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F i g u r e 8 — Z o n i n g Plan

In accordance with Clause 32.08-3 o f the General Residential Zone, a planning permit is
required t o subdivide land. An application f o r subdivision must also meet the requirements of
Clause 56 o f the Bass Coast Planning Scheme. The objectives and standards o f the following
clauses are t o be met for t w o lots - Clauses 56.03-5, 56.04-2, 56.04-3, 56.04-5 and 56.06-8 to
56.09-2.
There are no additional requirements including neighbourhood character specified in Schedule
1 t o the General Residential Zone.
Overlays
Pursuant t o Clause 42.02 o f the Bass Coast Planning Scheme, a Vegetation Protection Overlay
(VP02) applies t o the subject site. Refer Figure 9 overleaf.
A planning permit is required t o remove, destroy or lop any vegetation specified in Schedule 2
t o the Vegetation Protection Overlay. Schedule 2 stipulates t h a t a planning permit is required
t o remove, destroy or lop any tree or shrub with a girth greater than 30 centimetres (when
measured 30 centimetres above ground level) or a height o f at least t w o metres.
As the proposed t w o lot subdivision o f the subject land does require the removal o f any native
vegetation as prescribed by Schedule 2, no planning permit is required.
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Figure 9 — O v e r a y Plan

5.0

Planning Assessment

5.1

R e s p o n s e t o P l a n n i n g Policy

The proposed t w o lot subdivision provides an excellent response t o applicable planning policy
contained in the Bass Coast Planning Scheme.
At a State Planning Policy level, there is a clear strategic direction t o encourage and support
urban consolidation within existing areas such as Cowes. Such encouragement is t o be targeted
at areas where better use o f existing urban infrastructure can be made as well as prevent
incursion into undeveloped areas.
As reflected in Bass Coast Shire Council's has rightfully made a strategic decision t o consolidate
future urban development within defined settlement boundaries. The Phillip Island and San
Remo Design Framework, a reference document listed in the Municipal Strategic Statement
recognises that the population o f Phillip Island and San Remo is expected t o increase and
promotes urban consolidation t o accommodate the additional population. The Framework also
recognises that the aged population o f Phillip Island is increasing, as many people retire to
Phillip Island. With reference t o Cowes, the Framework encourages consolidation within the
existing township boundaries.

N o . 7 H e r e w a r d Close, Cowes
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Given the encouragement at Clause 21.06 o f the Bass Coast Planning Scheme f o r increased
housing density in Cowes, the emphasis on urban consolidation, there is sufficient planning
policy support f o r the proposed t w o lot subdivision. The proposed subdivision will contribute
t o the range o f housing stock within Cowes. Furthermore, the proposed subdivision has access
to

a full

range

of

reticulated

services

including

water,

sewerage,

electricity,

and

telecommunications.
Identifiable at a strategic level in the Local Planning Policy Framework o f the Bass Coast
Planning Scheme is the need f o r infill development (i.e. urban consolidation) t o also take
account and be respectful o f existing neighbourhood character. In this respect, there are no
relevant local planning policies, or a Neighbourhood Character Overlay contained in the Bass
Coast Planning Scheme.
The t w o proposed lots are o f sufficient size t o provide front gardens and space around each
dwelling. The subject land is unique in its context. As a large corner site, it enjoys the benefit of
t w o street frontages. The placement o f vegetation provides an expansive, cleared area in the
southern half o f the allotment. The large shed positioned adjacent t o the southern boundary of
the subject site is accessible via a gravel driveway o f f Seymour Place. The large shed mirrors a
large shed on the opposing side o f Seymore Place and provides a significant built form
precedent. The creation o f an additional lot well over 500 square metres t h a t encompasses the
area o f the existing shed will ensure there is no detrimental impact on the existing
neighbourhood character.
The site is within a Vegetation Protection Overlay Schedule 2 that deals with the nature and
significance o f vegetation on the island. It also seeks t o "protect an enhancing indigenous and
larger native species within the urban areas o f Phillip Island". No vegetation will be removed to
facilitate this subdivision. The proposed subdivision will create t w o lots o f a sufficient size to
accommodate opportunities f o r the planting o f vegetation consistent with the surrounding
area.
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R e s p o n s e t o Clause 56
In accordance with Clause 56.01-2 o f the Bass Coast Planning Scheme, an application to
subdivide land must be accompanied by a design response that explains how the proposed
design:
»

Derives from and responds t o the site and context description.

»

Responds t o any site and context features f o r the area identified in a local planning policy or
a Neighbourhood Character Overlay.

»

Responds t o any relevant objective, policy, strategy or plan set o u t f o r the area in this
scheme.

»

Meets the relevant objectives o f Clause 56.

Refer t o the proposed Plan o f Subdivision and the Site Context Plan contained in Attachment B.
Table 1 provides an analysis contained against the objectives o f Clause 56 of the Bass Coast
Planning Scheme. The analysis identifies the objective t o be achieved and where relevant, the
particular standards that are t o be met.
Table 1— Clause 56 Assessment (Two Lot Subdivision)
Objective

Design Response

Clause 56.03-5: Neighbourhood Character
Objective

The residential character and identity standards specify design

To design subdivisions that respond to

criteria to guide the planning of a new residential area. They are

neighbourhood character

applied at the neighbourhood level and therefore are not
considered relevant to this proposal.

Standard C6
The Bass Coast Planning Scheme does not contain any relevant
neighbourhood character objectives, policies or statements. The
proposed two lot subdivision seeks to make more efficient use
of a parcel of land that is located in an established residential
area of Cowes within walking distance of the activity centre,
primary school, health services and various community and
recreational facilities.

Residential gardens along Hereward Close and Seymour Place
No.7 Hereward Close, Cowes
Two Lot Subdivision
Planning Assessment Report
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comprise a mixture of canopy vegetation and native landscaped
areas.

The built form comprises a mix of single and double

storey dwellings with a predominantly modern built form.

Lot 1 will have a primary frontage t o Hereward Close and
measure 602m2 in area. Lot 1 contains the existing dwelling and
garage. Proposed Lot 2 will be accessed from Seymour Place via
the existing, albeit informal access in the south-west corner. Lot
2 will measure 539m2 in area. Overall, it is considered that the
subdivision will be compatible with the surrounding area. It will
not have a detrimental impact on the key elements of existing
residential character of this area of Cowes.

Clause 56.04-2: Lot Area and Building Envelopes
Objective

The lots have been designed by Raso Land Surveyors with

To provide lot with areas and dimensions

appropriate dimensions and orientation to provide adequate

that enable the appropriate siting and

area on the lots for north facing private open space. There is

construction o f a dwelling, solar access,

adequate area on each allotment to accommodate onsite visitor

private open space, vehicle access and

parking.

parking, water management, easements
and the retention o f significant vegetation
and site features.

Standard CB

Clause 56.04-3: Solar Orientation of Lots
Objective

The proposed additional lot has been designed to provide good

To provide good solar orientation o f lots

solar orientation.

and solar access f o r future dwellings.

Standard C9

No.7 Hereward Close, Cowes
Two Lot Subdivision
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Clause 56.04-5: Common Area
Objective
To

As the subdivision of a large corner site with two discrete lots,

identify

common

and

areas

the

purpose f o r which the area is commonly

there is no common property area proposed as part of the
subdivision.

held.
To ensure the provision o f common area is
and

appropriate

that

necessary

management arrangements are in place.
To

maintain

throughout

the

direct

public

neighbourhood

access
street

network.

Standard C11

Clause 56.06-8: Lot Access
Objective
To

provide f o r

Proposed Lot 1 containing the existing dwelling will be accessed
safe

vehicles

access

via a new mid-block crossover on Seymour Place.

between roads and lots.
Proposed Lot 2 will utilise the existing driveway and informal
Standard C21

crossover with Seymour Place.

A new crossover on Seymour

Place will be constructed to provide safe ingress and egress for
vehicles.

With adequate separation between the vehicle access points
and sufficient line of sight in both direction, safe and efficient
vehicle access arrangements will be provided.
Clause 56.07-1: Drinking Water Supply
Objectives

The subject site will be connected to a reticulated potable water

To reduce the use o f drinking water,

supply, as required by the Responsible Authority.

To provide an adequate, cost effective
supply o f drinking water.

Standard C22

No.7 Hereward Close, Cowes
Two Lot Subdivision
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Clause 56.07-2: Reused and Recycled Water
Objective

Recycled water is not available to the subject site.

To provide f o r the substitution o f drinking

capture and reuse will however be incorporated as part of the

water f o r non-drinking purposes with

future development on Lot 2.

Rainwater

reused and recycled water.

Standard C23

Clause 56.07-3: Waste Water Management
Objective

Lot 1 containing the existing dwelling is connected to a

To provide a waste water system that is

reticulated sewerage system.

adequate f o r the maintenance o f public

Authority, Lot 2 will be connected to the reticulated sewage

health and the management o f effluent in

system.

As required by the Responsible

an environmentally friendly manner.

Standard C24

Clause

Urban

56.07-4:

Run-Off

Management
Objectives

Drainage connections will be provided at the low corner of each

To minimise damage to properties and

lot capture property flows.

inconvenience to residents from urban
run-off.
To

ensure

The size of each component of the proposed system will be
that

the

street

operates

adequately during major storm events

determined at time of detailed design in consultation with our
client and Council.

and provides f o r public safety.
To minimise increases in stormwater runo f f and protect the environmental values
and physical characteristics o f receiving
waters from degradation by urban runoff.

Standard C25

No.7 Hereward Close, Cowes
Two Lot Subdivision
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Clause 56.08-1: Site Management
Objectives

To ensure minimum environmental impact, all works shall be

To protect drainage infrastructure and

undertaken in accordance with EPA Publication 275 Construction

receiving waters from sedimentation and

Techniques f o r Sediment Pollution Control (1991).

contamination.
To protect the site and surrounding area
from

environmental

degradation

or

nuisance prior to and during construction
o f subdivision works.
To encourage the re-use o f materials from
the site and recycled materials in the
of

construction

subdivisions

where

practicable.

Standard C26
Clause 56.09-1: Shared Trenching
Objectives

Wherever possible, shared trenching opportunities will be

To maximise the opportunities f o r shared

undertaken.

trenching.
To minimise constraints on landscaping
within street reserves,

Existing vegetation in the road reserves will be protected as part
of any external trenching.

Standard C27
Clause 56.09-2: Electricity, Telecommunications and Gas
Objectives

Servicing of both

To provide public utilities to each lot in a

requirements of the relevant servicing authority.

timely,

efficient

and

lots

will

be

in

accordance

with

the

cost-effective

manner.
To reduce greenhouse gas emissions by
supporting

generation

and

use

of

electricity from renewable sources.
Standard C28.
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6.0

Conclusion

The proposed t w o lot subdivision o f 7 Hereward Close, Cowes is supported by the objectives
and strategies o f the Planning Policy Framework o f the Bass Coast Planning Scheme, that seek
t o encourage urban consolidation and stop the incursion o f growth into surrounding rural land.
The proposed t w o lot subdivision with lots well over 500m2 will deliver an acceptable planning
outcome having regard t o the following considerations:
»

The large corner site is strategically positioned in an established residential area o f Cowes
with favourable planning controls and unique site attributes (i.e. limited vegetation and a
large shed).

»

The proposal is consistent with State and local planning policy contained in the Bass Coast
Planning Scheme.

»

The proposal is consistent with applicable objectives and standards o f Clause 56.

»

The proposal will not adversely nor unreasonably affect the existing levels o f amenity on the
adjoining properties.

»

The proposal will support the provision o f convenient, safe and secure vehicle access and
car parking arrangements.

A weighting o f the various competing factors concerning the suitability o f the site f o r a t w o lot
subdivision and urban consolidation, neighbourhood character elements and the specific
requirements o f Clause 56 supports the approval o f the proposed subdivision.
Based on the foregoing submission, it is submitted t h a t the subdivision with t w o generous lot
sizes, is one that Bass Coast Shire Council may confidently approve subject t o the application of
standard conditions.
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